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Additional
Function

SPEC

2300 LM

/

/
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Modes

Strobe

1m

IPX-8

intelligent temperature control 、low-voltage warning
Anti-reverse design、side switch

Rear tactical switch、Power indicator

Extreme bright

2300 LM

100 minutes

1000 Meters

250000 cd

Medium mode

190 LM

319 Meters

25440 cd

26 hours

Low mode

35 LM

140 Meters

4900 cd

112 hours

660 LM

614 Meters

94249 cd

4.2 hours

high mode

INSIDE THE BOX

BATTERY INDICATOR

PRODUCT FEATURES

Bedienungsanleitung

ATTENTIONS

Note:The above parameters are only approximate values. They are 
tested in a laboratory environment of 2*18650 3500mAh rechargeable 
lithium-ion battery, and may change with the use environment and the 
battery.

V7 Flashlight
V7,spare O-ring,user Manual,lanyard.

V7 Kit Flashlight
V7,charger,batteries,spare O-ring,
User Manual,lanyard.

V7 Hunting Kit Flashlihgt
V7,remote Switch,magnetic Mount, Spare O-ring,
user Manual,lanyard.

V7 Full Hunting Kit Flashlihgt
V7,remote Switch,magnetic Mount, Batteries,
charger,spare O-ring,
User Manual,lanyard.

V7 Flashlight 
Ultrafire-ARB-L18 lithium-ion battery, USB TYPE-C 
charger cable,Hand Strap, spare waterproof O ring, 
User Manual.

+   18650   -
+   18650   -

+       
Ultrafire-ARB-L18      -

Battery type Spec Voltage Availability Diagram

Rechargeable lithium 
battery with PCB

(UltraFire-18650 X Series)

Rechargeable lithium 
battery with PCB

(UltraFire-ARB-L18 Series)

18650

18650X2

3.6V/3.7V

7.4V Recommend

Forbidden

√

Recommend √

Rechargeable lithium 
iron phosphate battery

Non-rechargeable battery

18650 3.6V/3.7V Caution*

18650 3.2V ×

USER MANUAL

V7

1 m IPX8

250000cd

1000 m 2300 lumens

255 g 
Excluding Batteries

L:245mm*25.4mm(Tube)
*64mm(Head).

112 hours

PRODUCT INSTRUCTION

INSTRUCTIONS

BATTERY SELECTION

BATTERY ASSEMBLY

V7 tactical flashlight is double switches with 1KM range-
throw.

V7 has extremely high reliability and strong operability  
with four-level brightness and strobe, it powered by Ultrafire
-ARB-L18 series lithium battery,design with big reflector, 
the max range-throw over 1000M. The side of the product 
adds a button for changing mode, the side switch with 
indicator light which displays the power of the product in 
real time.The waterproof is IPX8 and anti-drop is 1 meter, 
so you can feel free to use in outdoor environments.

In the shutdown state, touch the tail switch to perform 
momentary tactical lighting (lighting when touched, and 
off when released).

Change mode
In the power-on state, press the neck switch on the side 
to switch the change mode sequentially in low brightness 
→middle brightness → high brightness → extremely 
bright.

SOS mode
In the power-on state, press and hold the neck switch 
for 1.5 seconds to enter the SOS mode, and the 
flashlight flashes at a frequency of 10 / HZ. Click the 
neck switch to return to the current working mode.

Memory mode
When the flashlight is working in any mode, it will 
automatically memorize the current working mode. After 
turning off, it will start working with the current memory 
mode.

Unscrew the tail and load the nominal battery. Pay attention 
to the positive direction of the battery to the lamp head. 
Then tighten the tail to work.

Charging instructions

When charging, please follow the steps as below:
Turn off the flashlight, take out the battery pack, use the 
USB TYPE-C port insert the charging port on battery 
pack,When the indicator light is red, it means charging. 
When the indicator light is green, it means fully charged.
After charging, please unplug the charging cable.
Due to the battery will slowly self-discharge, please 
charge the battery every five months when they do not
use the flashlight for a long time to avoid battery damaged.
Note: The battery pack is made up of 2*18650 cells, 
supports USB TYPE-C to charging,max support 5V/3A 
charging.Charging indicator: red:means charging, 
green: means fully charged. PD fast charging protocol 
is not supported.

Low voltage warning instructions:
In the power-on state, when the battery working voltage is 
lower than 3V, the flashlight will gradually automatically 
reduce the current working mode until the energy-saving 
mode;If the battery voltage is still lower than 3V in the 
energy - saving mode, the red battery indicator in the neck 
button will light up and flash red, prompting you to charge 
in time to avoid shortening or damaging the battery life;At 
the same time, in order to ensure the normal use, the 
flashlight will not automatically shut down. It will continue 
to work in this way until the battery is completely exhausted 
or the protection board protects.

Note: The low-voltage warning is only valid for the 
UltraFire series of lithium-ion batteries. In order to ensure 
the safety of the battery, please select high-quality lithium
-ion batteries with PCB.

Ein-/Ausschalten
Drücken Sie den Tailcap-Schalter ganz durch, um die 
Taschenlampe ein- oder auszuschalten.
Klicken Sie beim ausgeschalteten Modus den Tailcap-
Schalter kurz, um eine taktische Beleuchtung 
durchzuführen (Die Lampe schaltet beim leichten Klicken 
ein und bei der Freigabe aus.).

Wechseln der Helligkeitsstufe
Drücken Sie die Hals-Taste seitlich: Bei jedem Drücken 
des Einschaltens befindet sich das Modus in der 
Reihenfolge nach der Helligkeitsstufe von Niedrig→ 
Mittel → Hoch → Turbo im Zyklus.

Blitzmodus
Halten Sie die Hals-Taste beim Einschalten 1.5 Sekunden 
lang gedrückt, rufen Sie den Blitzmodus auf, in dem die 
Blinkfrequenz mit 10/HZ gewechselt wird. Durch 
einmaliges Klicken der Hals-Taste kehrt sie zum 
normalen Modus zurück.

Speicherfunktion
Wenn sich die Lampe in einem Modus befindet, speichert 
sie automatisch die aktuelle Helligkeitstufe. Nach dem 
Ausschalten beginnt sie in der aktuellen Speicherposition 
zu arbeiten.

La luminosità di questo prodotto è estremamente elevata, 
per favore non guardare direttamente il corpo luminoso, 
in modo da non causare danni alla vista.
Quando il prodotto funziona con la massima luminosità, 
si accumula molto calore. Al fine di evitare che l'elevata

Schauen Sie bitte nicht direkt in die Taschenlampe!
- Wenn die Lampe auf höchster Stufe arbeitet, speichert 
sie viel Wärme. Um zu vermeiden, dass die hohe 
Temperatur der Schale den Bedienkomfort beeinträchtigt, 
verfügt sie über eine intelligente Temperaturregelung. 
Wenn der eingebaute Chip eine höhere Temperatur 
erkennt, wird die zu vermeidende Arbeitsleistung 
schrittweise reduziert. Wenn die Temperatur sinkt, nimmt 
sie im aktuellen Gang automatisch den Betrieb mit voller 
Leistung wieder auf.
Zerlegen Sie bitte die Teile der 
Taschenlampenkopfdichtung nicht, da sonst die 
Garantie ungültig wird und die Taschenlampe beschädigt 
werden kann!
Bitte verwenden Sie hochwertige Batterien! Wenn die 
Taschenlampe längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, entfernen 
Sie die Batterien aus der Taschenlampe. Andernfalls 
kann die Taschenlampe durch Auslaufen oder Explosion 
einiger Batterien schlechter Qualität beschädigt werden. 
Empfohlene Batterien: (Lithium-Ionen-Akku der Serie 
UltraFire-ARB-L18).
Die Lithiumbatterie sollte sofort aufgeladen werden, 
wenn die Batterie nicht erschöpft ist. Die Lithiumbatterie 
hat keinen Memory-Effekt. Die Lithiumbatterie kann die 
Batterie leicht beschädigen, wenn sie längere Zeit bei 
geringer Leistung gelagert wird.
Wenn der O-Ring der Lampe nach längerem Gebrauch 
beschädigt ist, ersetzen Sie bitte den O-Ring rechtzeitig, 
um die wasserdichte Leistung der Lampe 
aufrechtzuerhalten.
Wenn das Produkt nicht verwendet wird, verpacken Sie 
es bitte gut und halten Sie es bitte von feuchten 
Umgebungen fern!

Caution: Recommend the UltraFire series lithium battery, Do not use 
batteries other than the available one to avoid damaging the battery 
or flashlight.

There is battery indicator light on the side switch, it will 
light up when the flashlight is on. Different color represent 
different remaining battery power, the corresponding 
relationship as follows:

side switch

Battery indicator

lanyard hole

switch

tailcap

CR123A

Rechargeable lithium-ion

Forbidden ×

×

3V

English

中  文

日  文

完全按下尾部开关，打开/关闭手电。
关机状态下，轻触尾部开关，可进行战术点亮（轻触即
亮，松开即灭）。

档位切换
开机状态下 , 侧按颈部开关，即可按低亮档→中亮档→
高亮档→极亮档的顺序循环切换档位。

爆闪模式
开机状态下，长按颈部开关1.5秒，进入爆闪模式，并且
手电以10/HZ的频率进行闪烁，单击颈部开关返回当前
工作档位。

记忆档位
当手电在任一档位，则会自动记忆当前工作档位，关机
后，以当前记忆档位开机进行工作。

本产品亮度极高，请勿直视发光体，以免造成视力损伤。
       当产品以最高档位工作时，会累积大量热量，为避
免外壳温度过高影响使用舒适度，本产品加入了智能温
控，当内置芯片检测到温度较高时，会逐渐降低工作功
率以避免手电迅速过热，待温度降低后，会自动逐渐恢
复当前档位的满功率工作。
请勿拆开手电头部密封部件，否则将会导致保修失效并
可能损坏手电。 
请使用优质电池，当长期不用手电时，请将电池从手电中

Flashing red

Very adequate (100%~80%) Safe to use

Pay attention to 
remaining battery

Remaining battery power Recommend operationIndicator status

Green

Yellow

Red

Running out soon(10%~1%)

Less(40%~10%)

Comparatively(80%~40%)

Charge the battery

Normal use

The max brightness is 2300Lumens, the max range-
throw is 1000Meters.
Powered by UltraFire -ARB-L18 or 2*18650 3.6/3.7v 
rechargeable lithium-ion battery with PCB.
Built-in intelligent temperature control in case it too hot.
Constant current circuit,constant brightness,memory 
modes.
Side switch could change the light brightness as well as 
the battery indicator function.
Anti-reverse design, prevent battery reverse installed 
that causing harm to the circuit.
Slip-proof cylinder design.
It is made of aviation aluminium material and with surface

The brightness of this product is extremely powerful.
don’t look directly at the illuminate to avoid visual damage.
When the product running in extreme high mode it will 
cause lots of hot (over 55 degrees) so we put intelligent 
temperature control inside for control the temperature 
in good hand-hold temperature.It will back to extreme 
high mode when the temperature under control.
Don’t disassemble the sealing parts in flashlight head, 
otherwise the warranty will be invalidated and the 
flashlight may be damaged.
Please use high-quality batteries. When the flashlight is 
not used for a long time, please remove the battery from 
the flashlight, otherwise the flashlight may be damaged 
due to leakage or explosion of some poor-quality 
batteries.recommend to use UltraFire-ARB-L18 series 
lithium battery.
Lithium battery should be charged immediately when 
the battery is not exhausted. Lithium battery has no 
memory effect. Lithium battery is easy to damage when 
stored for a long time at low power.
If the O ring of the flashlight is damaged after long-term
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Aufgrund der Verwendung eines taktischen Tailcap-
Schalters kann die Taschenlampe versehentlich durch 
Drücken angezündet werden, wenn sie in die Tasche 
gelegt wird. Um dieses Problem zu vermeiden, können 
Sie den Tailcap abschrauben oder die Batterie 
herausnehmen, bevor Sie die Taschenlampe in die 
Tasche stecken.
Bitte reinigen Sie die leitende Kontaktfläche der 
Taschenlampe regelmäßig, um sicherzustellen, dass 
die Taschenlampe normal funktioniert, insbesondere 
wenn die Taschenlampe abnormal flackert oder nicht 
leuchtet. Im Folgenden sind einige Gründen aufgeführt, 
die dazu führen können:
1. Die Batterie ist schwach und muss ersetzt werden.
Lösung: Tauschen Sie bitte die Batterien aus (Beachten 
Sie beim Einsetzen einer neuen Batterie auf die positive 
und negative Richtung. Die positive Elektrode sollte man 
in Richtung des Lampenkopfs zeigen).
2. Die leitende Kontaktfläche des Gewindes oder der 
Leiterplatte und die Kontaktpunkte anderer 
Kontaktflächen sind verschmutzt.
Lösung: Reinigen Sie bitte die leitende Kontaktfläche 
des Gewindes und andere Kontaktpunkte 
mit Alkoholtupfern.

Wenn die oben beschriebenen Lösungen nicht 
funktionieren,wenden Sie sich bitte an den Händler und 
die Garantie gemäß den Bedingungen des 
Kundendienstes.

Acceso/Spento
Premere a fondo l'interruttore sul tappo di coda per 
accendere / spegnere.
In condizioni di spento: l'illuminazione tattica può essere 
effettuata premendo leggermente l'interruttore sul tappo 
di coda (illuminazione quando si preme leggermente e 
spento quando rilasciato).

Cambia modalità di lavoro
Quando la torcia è accesa, premi leggermente 
l'interruttore sul manico e passerà da una modalità di 
lavoro bassa-medio-alta-estremamente luminosa.

Strobe
Quando la torcia è accesa, tenere premuto l'interruttore 
sul collo per 1,5 secondi, entrare in luce stroboscopica, 
sfarfallare la frequenza a 10 / HZ, tornerà all'ultima 
modalità di lavoro una volta che si preme di nuovo 
leggermente l'interruttore.

Modalità di memoria
Quando la torcia sulla modalità luce di lavoro, ricorderà 
automaticamente la modalità di lavoro corrente. Dopo lo 
spegnimento, continuerà a funzionare su questa modalità 
corrente alla successiva accensione.

PRODUCT WARRANTY CARD
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ON/OFF
Fully press then release the tail switch to turn on or off 
the light.

anti-wear treatment of hard anodize oxidation.
Using double-sided anti-reflective film to toughen glass 
lenses can effectively reduce light loss.light transmittance 
reach 99%.
Dimensions: L:245mm*25.4mm(Tube)*64mm(Head).
Net Weight: 255g(excluding batteries).

use, please replace the O ring in time to maintain the 
waterproof performance of the flashlight.
When the product is not in use, please pack the product 
away from damp environment.
Due to the use of a momentary tactical tail switch, the 
flashlight maybe accidentally lit by squeezing in the bag. 
To avoid this problem, you can unscrew the tail button 
or remove the battery from the flashlight before putting 
into the bag.
Please always clean the contact surface of the flashlight 
to ensure the normal operation of the flashlight, especially 
when the flashlight flashes abnormally or can’t work.The 
following points may cause the flashlight to flash 
abnormally or fail to light up:
Reason 1: The battery is low and needs to be replaced.
Solution: Replace the battery (please pay attention to 
the direction of the positive and negative poles when 
loading a new battery, the positive pole should face the 
direction of the lamp head).
Reason 2: Dirt on the conductive contact surface of 
thread or PCB board and and the contact points of other 
contact surfaces.
Solution: Clean the conductive contact surface and 
contact points with an alcohol swab.

If the above methods is invalid, please contact the dealer 
and guarantee according to the terms of after-sales 
service.

取出，否则可能因部分品质不良的电池漏液或者爆炸，
造成手电损坏。推荐选用（UltraFire系列锂离子电池）。
锂电池电量未耗尽之时应立即充电，锂电池没有记忆效
应，锂电池在低电量时长时间存放，容易损伤电池。
如长期使用后，手电的O圈受损，请及时更换O圈，以保
持手电的防水性能。
当产品未使用时，请将产品包装好，远离潮湿环境。
由于采用了尾部战术开关，手电放在包里时可能因为挤
压而误点亮。为避免此问题，您可以在把手电装入包中
前，将筒尾旋松或将电池取出。
请经常清洁手电导电接触面，以保证手电正常工作，特
别是当手电出现异常的闪烁或者无法点亮的时候。以下几
点，可能是导致手电出现异常闪烁或者无法点亮的原因：
原因一：电池电量不足，需要更换。
解决方案：更换电池（装入新电池时请注意正负极方向，
正极应朝向灯头方向）。
原因二：螺纹或者PCB板的导电接触面，及其他接触面接
触点的脏污。
解决方案：用酒精棉签清洁导电接触面和接触点。

如若上述方法无效，请联系经销商并按照售后服务条款
保修。

この懐中電灯の明るさは非常に強力です。 視力へ悪影
響を及ぼす危険性があるため、光源を直視しないでくだ
さい。
インテリジェントな温度制御機能と低電圧警告：
 ・懐中電灯を極端に明るいモードで使用していると、
非常に高温になります。そのため、このライトはインテ
リジェントな温度制御を内部に配置しており、高温で手
を火傷しないように明るさを制御します。 安全な温度
になると照度は自動で戻ります。
長期の使用で懐中電灯のOリングが劣化･損傷した場合

ON/OFF：テールスイッチを安全に押すことで行います。
消灯状態時にテールスイッチを軽く押すと点灯します。

（タクティカルモードに入ります、スイッチから指を離
すと消灯します。）

モード切替：
点灯時にヘッドスイッチを軽く押すと、明るさがLow→
Mid→High→Extreme Brigh順に切り変わります。

ストロボモード：
消灯状態時にヘッドスイッチを1.5秒長押しするストロ
ボモードに入って、10/HZ点滅周波数が切り替わりま
す、ヘッドスイッチを再度押すと前のモードに戻ります。

メモリー機能：
点灯モードでは、現在の点灯モード(明るさ)が自動的に
記憶されます。消灯後、次回点灯すると、現在の点灯モ
ードで点灯します。

は、懐中電灯の防水性能を維持するため、適時Oリング
を交換してください。
懐中電灯を長期間使用しない場合は、バッテリーを取り
出して梱包し、湿気が少ない暗所に保管してください。  
（長期間使用せずバッテリーを懐中電灯の中にセットし
たままにすると、バッテリーが液漏れしてバッテリーと
懐中電灯を損傷する可能性があります。UltraFire-ARB-
L18シリーズリチウムイオンバッテリーをお勧めいたし
ます）
充電ケーブルの電源に繋いだ状態で、懐中電灯を充電し
ていない場合は充電ケーブルのインジケーターが定期的
に点滅します。
懐中電灯のシーリング部は分解しないでください。分解
すると懐中電灯が破損する恐れがあります。
懐中電灯が正常に動作するよう、定期的に通電する接点
部の表面をメンテナンスしてください。特に懐中電灯が
異常な点滅をしたり点灯しない場合は、よく清掃するよ
うにしてください。 
※正常に動作しない場合は次の事項をご確認ください。
理由1：バッテリーの残量が少ないため、バッテリーを
交換する必要があります。
解決策：バッテリーを交換します（新しいバッテリーを
取り付けるときは、正極と負極の方向に注意してくださ
い。正極は懐中電灯のヘッド方向へ向いている必要があ
ります）。  
理由2：スレッドまたはPCBボードの通電する接点部が
汚れている。
解決策：アルコールを付けた綿棒に接点を清掃してくだ
さい。

WARRANTY

Within 30days of purchase:Return to retailer from which you 
purchased for repair or replacement.

Within 3 years of purchase:Returnfor repair or replacement.
  
This warranty does not cover normal wear and tear,
modifications, misuse, disintegration negligence, accidents,
improper maintenance,or repair by anyone other than an 
authorizedretailer or itself.   

temperatura del guscio influisca sul comfort d'uso, 
questo prodotto incorpora un controllo intelligente della 
temperatura.Quando il chip incorporato rileva una 
temperatura elevata,ridurrà gradualmente la potenza 
operativa per evitare che la torcia si surriscaldi 
rapidamente e quando la temperatura diminuisce, 
riprenderà automaticamente gradualmente il 
funzionamento a piena potenza della marcia corrente.
Non smontare le parti di tenuta della testa della torcia, 
altrimenti la garanzia non sarà valida e la torcia potrebbe 
essere danneggiata.
Si prega di utilizzare batterie di alta qualità. Se non si 
utilizza la torcia per un lungo periodo, rimuovere la 
batteria dalla torcia. In caso contrario, la torcia potrebbe 
essere danneggiata a causa di perdite o esplosione di 
alcune batterie di scarsa qualità. Scelta consigliata 
(batteria agli ioni di litio serie UltraFire-ARB-L18).
La batteria al litio deve essere caricata immediatamente 
quando la batteria non è scarica. La batteria al litio non 
ha alcun effetto memoria. La batteria al litio è facile da 
danneggiare la batteria se conservata a lungo quando 
la batteria è scarica.
Se l'O-ring della torcia viene danneggiato dopo un uso 
prolungato, sostituire l'O-ring in tempo per mantenere le 
prestazioni di impermeabilità della torcia.
Quando il prodotto non è in uso, imballare il prodotto 
lontano dall'ambiente umido.
A causa dell'uso di un interruttore tattico di coda, la 
torcia può essere accesa accidentalmente schiacciandola 
quando viene inserita nella borsa. Per evitare questo 
problema, è possibile svitare la torcia o rimuovere la 
batteria prima di mettere la torcia nella borsa.
Non smontare le parti sigillanti della torcia, altrimenti la

garanzia verrà invalidata e la torcia potrebbe essere 
danneggiata.
Se l'V7 lampeggia in modo anomalo o non si accende, 
potrebbe essere dovuto ai seguenti motivi:
Causa 1: la carica residua della batteria è bassa.
Soluzione: si prega di caricare completamente la batteria.
Causa 2: le superfici di contatto conduttive sono troppo 
sporche, come filettatura delle viti, superfici di contatto 
conduttive delle schede PCB e altri punti di contatto della 
superficie di contatto troppo sporchi.
Soluzione: utilizzare tamponi con alcool per pulire la 
filettatura della vite, le superfici di contatto conduttive delle 
schede PCB e altri punti di contatto della superficie di 
contatto.

Se la soluzione di cui sopra non funziona, contattare il 
rivenditore per ottenere la garanzia in base ai termini del 
servizio post-vendita.

开机/关机

Momentary

INSTRUCCIONES

Español

ATENCIONES

Encendido / apagado
Presione completamente el interruptor trasero para 
encender/apagar la linterna.
En el estado apagado, toque ligeramente el interruptor 
trasero para realizar una iluminación táctica (toque 
ligero para encender, suelte para apagar).

Cambio de modo
En el estado de encendido, presione el interruptor 
lateral para cambiar los engranajes cíclicamente en el 
orden de engranaje de brillo bajo → engranaje de brillo 

El brillo de este producto es extremadamente 
poderoso.No mires directamente a los illuminati para 
evitar daños visuales.
Cuando el producto funciona al nivel más alto, 
acumulará mucho calor. Para evitar que la alta 
temperatura de la carcasa afecte la comodidad de uso, 
este producto ha agregado un control de temperatura 
inteligente. Cuando el chip incorporado detecta que el 
la temperatura es alta, reducirá gradualmente la 
potencia de trabajo para evitar que la linterna se 
sobrecaliente rápidamente, y cuando la temperatura 
baje, se reanudará automáticamente a la máxima 
potencia del equipo actual.
No desmontar las piezas de sellado del cabezal de la 

linterna, de lo contrario se invalidará la garantía y la 
linterna podría dañarse.
Utilice baterías de alta calidad. Cuando la linterna no 
se use durante mucho tiempo, retire la batería de la 
linterna. De lo contrario, la linterna puede dañarse 
debido a una fuga o explosión de algunas baterías de 
mala calidad. Recomendado (batería de iones de litio 
de la serie UltraFire-ARB-L18).
La batería de litio debe cargarse inmediatamente 
cuando la energía no se agote. La batería de litio no 
tiene efecto de memoria y la batería de litio puede 
dañarse fácilmente cuando se almacena durante 
mucho tiempo cuando la energía es baja.
Si la junta tórica de la linterna se daña después de un 
uso prolongado, reemplace la junta tórica a tiempo 
para mantener el rendimiento impermeable de la 
linterna.
Cuando el producto no esté en uso, empaque bien el 
producto y manténgalo alejado de ambientes húmedos.
Debido al uso del interruptor táctico trasero, la linterna 
puede encenderse por error debido a que se aprieta 
cuando se coloca en la bolsa. Para evitar este 
problema, puede desenroscar la cola del barril o quitar 
la batería antes de poner la linterna en la bolsa.
Limpie la superficie de contacto conductiva de la 
linterna con frecuencia para garantizar el funcionamien-
to normal de la linterna, especialmente cuando la 
linterna parpadea de forma anormal o no se puede 
encender. Los siguientes puntos pueden hacer que la 
linterna parpadee de manera anormal o no se 
encienda:
Causa 1: La energía restante de la batería es baja.
Solución: Cargue completamente la batería.

medio → engranaje de brillo alto → engranaje 
extremadamente brillante.

Modo estroboscópico
En el estado de encendido, mantenga presionado el 
interruptor lateral durante 1,5 segundos para ingresar al 
modo estroboscópico, y la linterna parpadea a una 
frecuencia de 10/HZ, haga clic en el interruptor lateral 
para volver al equipo de trabajo actual.

Función de memoria
Cuando la linterna está en cualquier marcha, 
memorizar automáticamente la marcha de trabajo 
actual.

Causa 2: Las superficies de contacto conductoras 
están demasiado sucias, como la rosca de tornillo, las 
superficies de contacto conductoras de las placas de 
circuito impreso y otros puntos de contacto de la 
superficie demasiado sucios.
Solución: utilice hisopos con alcohol para limpiar la 
rosca del tornillo, las superficies de contacto 
conductoras de las placas de circuito impreso y otros 
puntos de contacto de la superficie de contacto.

Si la solución anterior no funciona, comuníquese con el 
distribuidor para obtener la garantía de acuerdo con 
los términos del servicio posventa.
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